
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Wells, Barker, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly 

(Vice-Chair), D Myers, Norman, Orrell (Chair), Pearson, 
Warters, D'Agorne, Wann and Looker 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 August 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Dante room, York Racecourse 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 

2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 



 

Friday 6 August 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Update on interpretation of the law - 'Out of 
town' private hire licences   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 This report outlines the City of York Council’s current position in 
relation to ‘out of town’ private hire operators and drivers, and is 
brought following the request from Members at the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee meeting on 22 February 2021. 
 

5. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for 
The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, York, YO31 
7EQ   

(Pages 15 - 42) 

 This report seeks Members determination of an application to 
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex shop which has 
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments 
in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ. 
 

6. Hackney Carriage Fares   (Pages 43 - 80) 
 This report asks Members to consider an objection to the 

advertised variation to the table of fares to be paid in respect of 
the hire of a City of York licensed hackney carriage vehicles. 
Members are asked to determine whether to make any changes 
to the proposed table of fares they made on the 26 April taking 
into account the objection received, and specify a date when the 
table of fares will come into operation. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Street Trading - St Helen's Square   (Pages 81 - 86) 
 This report seeks Members’ approval to allow street trading 

activities to take place on St Helen’s Square during the St 
Nicholas Fair Christmas Market (Christmas Market). 
 

8. Update on taxi vehicle testing   (Pages 87 - 94) 
 This outlines the City of York Council’s vehicle testing 

arrangements for hackney carriage and private hire (collectively 
referred to as taxis in this report), the results of recent tests and 
plans for further improvement including consultation on improving 
the vehicle licensing conditions. 
 

9. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 

Democratic Services: 
 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551088 

 E-mail – democr
[...]
itive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before Full 

Council is due to take place, you must not attend the meeting.  

If you test positive for coronavirus after the Meeting, you should: 

 Notify the Democratic Services department of the Council immediately, either 

by emailing:  democratic.services@york.gov.uk, or telephoning:  01904 

551043. 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 26 April 2021 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Barker, Galvin, Hook, Melly, D Myers, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Wann, Warters And 
D'Agorne 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes and Hunter 

 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. Cllr 
Melly noted that although she worked in hospitality this was not 
a conflict of interest.   
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Melly as Vice Chair of the Committee. 
He also suggested that agenda item 5 [Update on interpretation 
of the law – ‘Out of town’ private hire licences] be deferred in 
order that a request be made to North Yorkshire Police to 
provide their legal advice in respect of out of town private hire 
licences. 
 

62. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 

2021 be approved as an accurate record and signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 

63. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
on agenda item 6 [Update on Licensed Premises Reopening] at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Chair advised that pavement café licences did not come 
under the remit of the Committee as they were the remit of the 
Highways team. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Iain Mitchell expresse
[...]
engers was greater than 4%. 

 Regarding the fare charge measurements previously being 
metric, the taxi trade had put forward the imperial 
measurements.  

Page 4



 It was clarified that the proposed fare under tariff 3 for 1066 
yards was £6.20 not £620 as stated in annex 3.  

 
By virtue of Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 (1976 Act)), the Committee had the 
following options available to them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1 – ask officers to publish in a local newspaper the 
variation to the table of fares proposed by the Hackney Carriage 
Associations, giving a specified period of 14 days within which 
objections can be made.       
 
Option 2 –  determine an alternative variation to the table of 
fares, and ask officer to publish in a local newspaper the 
variation to the table of fares determined by Members, giving a 
specified period of 14 days within which objections can be 
made.       
 
Option 3  - reject the request from the Hackney Carriage 
Associations to vary the table of fares.   
 
Cllr Warters then moved and Cllr D’Agorne seconded approval 
of option 1. Following a unanimous vote it was  
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, officers are asked 

to publish in a local newspaper the variation to the 
table of fares proposed by the Hackney Carriage 
Associations, giving a specified period of 14 days 
within which objections can be made.       

 
Reason:   To determine the table of fares that will apply to 

charges  in respect of the hire of City of York’s 
licensed hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
65. UPDATE ON INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW - 'OUT OF 

TOWN' PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES  
 
This report outlined the City of York Council’s current position in 
relation to ‘out of town’ private hire operators and drivers, and 
was brought following the request from the Committee at their 
meeting on 22 February 2021.  
 
Resolved:  That the item be deferred. 
 

Page 5



Reason:  In order that a request
[...]

 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.39 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

10 August 2021 

Report of the Director – Environment, Transport and Planning  
 

Update on interpretation of the law – ‘Out of town’ private hire licences 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report is for information only. It outlines the City of York Council’s 

current position in relation to ‘out of town’ private hire operators and 
drivers,and is brought following the request from Members at the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee meeting on 22 February 2021. 
 

2. It is important to stress that this report is concerned solely with the 
general principle of ‘out of town’ drivers and operators working within 
the authority area.  It is not concerned with whether any particular 
operator or driver is ‘fit and proper’ to hold a City of York Council licence 
which would be an entirely separate matter. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. That Members note the contents of the report  
 
 Reason:  To reiterate the council’s position that ‘out of town’ private hire 

operators and drivers are not acting unlawfully by virtue of working in 
the authority area (regardless of whether or not they are also licensed 
by the Council).   

 
Background 
 
4. At the meeting of the Executive on Thursday 26 September 2019, 

Members considered a detailed report explaining the legality of ‘out of 
town’ private hire operators and drivers. The report contained the 
opinions of leading counsel in the field of taxi licensing.  

 
5. The Council’s legal opinion was outlined as follows: 
 

6. ‘Provided the three licences required (operator, driver and vehicle) have 
all been issued by the same licensing authority then the private hire 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



vehicle can undertake journeys anywhere in England and Wales. That 
is irrespective of where the journey commences, areas through which 
the journey passes an
[...]
of York Council) is lawful. 

 

11. In relation to this particular matter, Executive Members resolved to: 
 
12. ‘Follow the council’s legal opinion and agree the legal opinion 

outlined… with no change to the taxi licensing policy.  The situation 
could be reviewed in the event of a change in the law. This was the 
option recommended in the report and by the Licensing and Regulatory 

Page 10



Committee when they considered their report at the meeting on 4 
September 2019’… 

 

13. ‘That it be noted this is an issue faced by many authorities across the 
country, and noting specifically Medway Council’s decision to secure 
additional legal advice on this matter, support be given pending 
consideration of this to working with a number of local authorities and 
the local government association, to ensure that the council’s position is 
kept under review and reflects the most up to date situation’. 

 

14. Following the Executive Meeting, Members also wrote to Government 
asking for a change in the law. 
 

15. At the Licensing and Regulatory Committee meeting on the 22 
February 2021 it was reported that, on the basis of legal advice, North 
Yorkshire Police (NYP) were considering engaging with out of town 
drivers, asking them to return back to the area from which they are 
licensed. This had also been reported publicly in the York Mix. 
Members asked officers to formally clarify the position with the police, 
and the response received is as follows: 

 

16. ‘NYP have conducted a full review of police powers as well as engaging 
with the local authority and reviewing the publicly available material. 
The position of NYP is that taxi licensing matters are firmly for the local 
authority (or licensing authority) to deal with.    

 
We will support our partners and work within our powers (for example 
road traffic act offences, Covid regs breaches etc). We will not take the 
lead on any licensing enforcement. We understand that CYC are clear 
on their position, 
[...]
 they will apply to every licence granted, renewed or 
transferred by the authority unless they have been expressly excluded or 
varied. 
 
3.42  Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as 
well as a sex establishment licence.  Where this is the case, local authorities 
should avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions 
imposed on each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that 
licence.  For example, conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only 
appear on a premises licence or clubs premises certificates and should not 
be imposed on sexual entertainment venue licence.  Likewise, conditions 
relating the provisions of relevant entertainment should appear on the sexual 
entertainment venue licence and not a premises licence or club premises 
certificate.  Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either 
licence that are contradictory. 
  
 
 

Revised 02/06/17 

Page 42



 

 
 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

10 August 2021 

Report of the Director – Environment, Transport and Planning  
 

Hackney Carriage Fares  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report asks Members to consider objections to the advertised 

variation to the table of fares to be paid in respect of the hire of a City of 
York licensed hackney carriage vehicles.    
 

2. This report also asks Members to determine whether to make any 
changes to the proposed table of fares they made on the 26 April taking 
into account the objection received, and specify a date when the table 
of fares will come into operation.   

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are asked to determine the variation to the table of maximum 

fares and the date when it will come into operation.  The options 
available are detailed at paragraphs 15 and 16.  

 
 Reason:  To determine the table of fares that will apply to charges in 

respect of the hire of City of York’s licensed hackney carriage vehicles.  
 
Background 
 
4. Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 (1976 Act) allows the Council to fix the rates of maximum fares 
within its area, and all other charges in connection with the hire of a 
vehicle or with the arrangements for the hire of a vehicle, by means of a 
“table of fares”.  The Council can only fix the rates of fares in relation to 
hackney carriage vehicles.   

 
5. There is also provision within the 1976 Act that the Council may vary 

the table of fares.   
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



6. Committee Members considered a report on 26 April 2021 with regards 
to a request from the Hackney Carriage Associations to vary the table 
of fares.  Members determined Option 1 within the report, asking 
officers to publish, in a local newspaper, a notice of the variation to the 
table of fares proposed by the Hackney Carriage Associations, giving a 
specified period of 14 days within which objections could be made.  
Members also asked for details of the notice to be placed on the 
Councils website and to be shared via social media. 

 
7. The notice was published in The Press on 24 June 2021, advising that 

anyone wishing to object to the variation may do so before the expiry of 
14 days from the date of the publication of the notice, until 8 July 2021.  
The notice provided details of where objections could be sent.  The 
specified date within the notice proposed that the varied table of fares 
would come into operation from 1 September 2021.  A copy of the 
notice can be found at Annex 1.   

 
8. The notice was also displayed on the public noticed board at West 

Offices and published on the Council’s website from 24 June until 8 July 
2021.   

 
9. It is a requirement of the 1976 Act that any objections have to be taken 

into consideration by the Council when determining the variation to the 
table of fares.   

 
10. The Council must determine if the table of fares will come into operation 

with or without modification after taking the objection into consideration.   
 
11. The Council must also determine a specified date, within two months of 

the specified date within the published notice (1 September 2021), 
when the variation to the table of fares will come into operation.   

 
12. The proposed table of fares requested by the Hackney Carriage 

Associations can found at Annex 2.   
 
Consultation 
 
13. As detailed at paragraph 5, the statutory notice was published in The 

Press on 24 June 2021.  The notice was also displayed on the public 
notice board at West Offices and on the Councils website. 

 
14. Two objections have been received from one hackney carriage driver 

during the objection period.  The objections relates to the proposed 

Page 44



increase of +50% for carrying five or more passengers and the increase 
in tariff 3 for Race Days.  The objections can be found at Annex 3.   

 
Options 
 
15. Option 1 – determine the variation to the table of fares as proposed by 

the Hackney Carriage Associations, and specify that the table of fares 
will come into operation from 1 September 2021.        

 
16. Option 2 –  determine to modify the variation to the table of fares 

proposed by the Hackney Carriage Associations, and specify that the 
table of fares will come into operation from 1 September 2021.        

 
Analysis 
 
17. The Hackney Carriage Associations proposed table of fares is detailed 

in the table below (distance is shown in yards and metres): 
  

Proposed Table of Fares   

Standard Charges Additional  

Tariff 1 
£3.00 
157.8 yards 
144.29 metres 
39.8 seconds  

20p 
168.2 yards 
153.8 metres 
42.4 seconds  
 

Tariff 2 
£3.90 
77.6 yards  
70.96 metres 
19.3 seconds  

As above 

Tariff 3 
£6.00 
1066 yards  
974.75 metres 
4 mins 27.6 seconds  

As above  

Premium Rates  Additional 

Tariff 4 
£4.50 
157.8 yards 
144.29 metres 
39.8 seconds 

30p 
168.2 yards 
153.8 metres 
42.4 seconds  

Tariff 5 
£5.85 
77.6 yards  
70.96 metres 
19.3 seconds 

As above  

 

Page 45

[...]
 street trading activities 
can take place in St Helen’s Square.   

 
 Legal: The authority has adopted Schedule of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in relation to 
street trading consents.  

 
 Crime and Disorder:  There are no prevention of crime and 

disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
 Information Technology (IT):  There are no IT implications 

associated with this report. 
 
 Other:  There are no other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

22. There are no known risks associated with this report. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
Phone: 551515 

 James Gilchrist  
Director – Environment, Transport and  
Planning  

 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
 

Date 13/05/21  

 
Specialist Officer Implications:   
 
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall  All  

 
Background Papers: 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

Page 86



 

 
 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

10 August 2021 

Report of the Director – Environment, Transport and Planning  
 

Update on taxi vehicle testing 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report is for information only. It outlines the City of York Council’s 

vehicle testing arrangements for hackney carriage and private hire 
(collectively referred to as taxis in this report), the results of recent tests 
and plans for further improvement including consultation on improving 
the vehicle licensing conditions. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. That Members note the contents of the report  
 
 Reason:  To inform Members of the vehicle testing arrangements, the 

results of recent tests as well as plans for further service improvement. 
 
Background 
 

3. The City of York Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy states:  
 

[Annual Vehicle Safety Inspection] 
 
16.1 ‘The Council needs to be satisfied that licensed vehicles operating 
within its area are safe to do so. All vehicles are required to undergo an 
inspection c
[...]
ple with a 

disability. The inspections are an important check for compliance 
with the many conditions that are in place for the benefit of such 
customers such as ensuring they are clean and tidy and there is 
room for a folded wheelchair by way of examples. 

 
(d) Legal – There are no legal implications. 
 
(e) Crime and Disorder – There are no legal implications.   

 
(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications. 
 
(g) Property - There are no property implications. 
 
(h) Other - There are no other implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 
25. There are no changes in risk associated with this report. 

Page 92



 
Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Matt Boxall 
Head of Public Protection 
01904 551515 
 
 

James Gilchrist 
Director Environment, Transport and Planning  
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 30.07.2021 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Sandra Branigan – Senior Solicitor, Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background papers 
  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/137/taxi-licensing-policy 
 
Annexes - None 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Update on interpretation of the law - 'Out of town' private hire licences
	5 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ
	Annex 1 - Application form
	Annex 2 - Adult Shop Current Licence 2020
	Annex 3 - Standard Conditions for Sex Shops
	Annex 4 - Map showing location of premises
	Annex 5 - Policy considerations

	6 Hackney Carriage Fares
	Annex 1 - press notice
	Annex 2 - Proposed Fare Chart September 2021
	Annex 3 - objection 1
	Annex 3 - objection 1 pics
	Annex 3 - objection 2
	Annex 4 Fare Comparisons more than 4 passengers

	7 Street Trading - St Helen's Square
	8 Update on taxi vehicle testing



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 10 August 2021 

Present Councillors Orrell (Chair), Galvin, Hook, 
Hunter, Melly (Vice-Chair), D Myers, 
Pearson, Warters and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Barker, D'Agorne, Looker, Mason, 
Norman and Wann 

 

Chair's Remarks 
 

The Chair expressed his thanks to the outgoing Chair, Cllr 
Mason, for his work on the committee and his proactive 
approach. 
 

67. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

68. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 
2021 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendments: 

 In the list of attendees, record Cllr Melly as 
Vice Chair instead of Cllr Wells; 

 In Minute 61, 2nd paragraph, record the Chair’s 
thanks to Cllr Wells, the outgoing Vice Chair; 

 In Minute 63, include the organisations 
represented by the public participants; 

 In Minute 64: 
a) record Cllr Melly as the seconder of the 

motion to approve Option 1, instead of 
Cllr D’Agorne, and 

b) in the resolution, after ‘publish in a local 
newspaper’, insert ‘and on the council’s 
website and social media’. 

 
 



69. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that 7 people had registered to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
The following spoke on Agenda Items 4 (Update on 
Interpretation of the Law – ‘out of town’ private hire licences) 
and 8 (Update on Taxi Vehicle Testing): 
 

a) Lee Ward, of ALPHA, said the reports were biased and 
bordered on misleading, that the Licensing department 
had a conflict of interest, and that the issue was about 
ensuring that drivers from other areas did not take 
bookings while in York. 

 
b) Mark Jennings, of STDA, queried how a private hire 

vehicle licensed in Leeds could provide a local service in 
York in view of a series of court judgements, which he 
detailed in his speech.  

 
c) Dave Lawrie, Chair of the National Private Hire and Taxi 

Association, pointed out that although an out of town 
driver could take a pre-booked fare to York it was not legal 
for them to stay in the city to wait for another booking, and 
the police were willing to support the council in enforcing 
this. 

 
d) Angie Clarkson, of UTAG, outlined the court action being 

taken in London regarding the activities of out of area 
drivers and urged York to stand up to Uber and initiate a 
prosecution under Section 46(i)(d) of the Local 
Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976. 

 
e) Tony Green, of GMB, said that Uber were operating in 

breach of Section 46 of the 1976 Act.  He asked why 
Public Protection officers were not backing the police and 
said that York was seen as a ‘soft touch’ by out of town 
drivers. 

 
f) Wendy Loveday, Chair of YPHA, said that before they had 

met with the council the police’s legal opinion had been 
that Uber were operating in breach of the law.  She urged 
Members to back police action and force a change in 
council policy. 

 



Samantha Hunt, of Make It York, spoke on Agenda Item 7 
(Street Trading – St Helen’s Square), supporting the request for 
street trading activities, which she said would to provide a great 
welcome to the city and support local businesses without 
affecting established activities in the Square. 
 
 

70. Update on interpretation of the law - 'Out of town' private 
hire licences  
 

Members considered an information report which outlined City 
of York Council’s current position in relation to ‘out of town’ 
private hire operators and drivers, as requested at the meeting 
on 22 February 2021. 
 
In summary, the position was as stated in the legal opinion 
reported to, and agreed by, Executive on 26 September 2019 – 
that, under the current law, ‘provided the three licences required 
(operator, driver and vehicle) have all been issued by the same 
licensing authority then the private hire vehicle can undertake 
journeys anywhere in England and Wales.’  Executive had also 
resolved to write to Government asking for a change in the law.  
The DfT had since reported that they were not minded to 
change the law, as opinion was divided on the matter.  
Regarding the police reportedly asking drivers to return to the 
area where they were licensed, North Yorkshire Police had now 
clarified their position, stating that ‘…taxi licensing matters are 
firmly for the local authority (or licensing authority) to deal with.’.  
A recent court ruling that Uber drivers were ‘workers’ of Uber 
meant such drivers were unlikely to be committing an offence 
unless Uber were so doing. 
 
Supt. Lindsey Robson was in attendance at the meeting.  She 
confirmed that the police’s view was unchanged and they would 
not be leading on enforcement nor over-ride the council’s 
decision.  In response to Members’ questions, she stated that 
she was not in a position to share the legal advice obtained by 
the police as it was legally privileged.  Officers also responded 
to questions, stating that: 

 the council had been consistent in its position, which was 
based on the legal opinion of Leo Charalambides;   

 the same view was now shared by Gerard Gouriet QC, as 
well as by the DfT; 



 the legal opinion was available online as a background 
document to the agenda for the Executive meeting on 26 
September 2019; 

 Uber drivers did not ‘operate’ in York under the terms of 
the 1976 Act. 

 
Having noted the comments made under Public Participation on 
this item, it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that Members are aware of the council’s 

position that ‘out of town’ private hire operators and 
drivers are not acting unlawfully by virtue of working 
in the authority area, regardless of whether or not 
they are also licensed by the council. 

 
(ii) That officers draft a further letter, to be sent to 
the Secretary of State for Transport and copied to 
the Secretary of State responsible for Climate 
Change, expressing the committee’s disappointment 
that the government were not minded to change the 
law. 
 
(iii) That the letter be circulated to Members for 
information before it is sent. 

 
Reason: In order to support York’s local private hire operators 

and drivers. 
 
 

71. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop, 
70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ  
 

Members considered an application made by Lilacgrange 
Limited under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)  
Act 1982, Schedule 3, to renew a Sex Establishment Licence at 
the above premises. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, confirming that 
consultation had been carried out correctly, that no objections 
had been received, and that there were no mandatory grounds 
to refuse the application.  Potential discretionary grounds were 
set out in paragraph 16.  Three options were available: 
Option 1 – grant the renewal as requested. 



Option 2 – renew the licence with modified/additional 
conditions. 
Option 3 – refuse the application. 
 
Members noted that there had been no changes since the 
licence was last approved, on 18 March 2020. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and a renewal of the 

licence be granted as requested. 
 
Reason: Members are satisfied that there are no mandatory 

or discretionary grounds on which to refuse the 
application, and that no changes are required to the 
licence conditions. 

 
 

72. Hackney Carriage Fares  

 

Members received a report which asked them to consider 
objections to the advertised variation to the table of fares for the 
hire of City of York licensed hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
The notice of variation, at Annex 1 to the report, had been 
published on 24 June 2021 following consideration of a request 
from the Hackney Carriage Associations at the committee 
meeting on 26 April.  Two objections had been received from 
one hackney carriage driver, as detailed in Annex 3.  Members 
were asked to decide whether to determine the original 
proposed variation at Annex 2 (Option 1) or determine to modify 
the variation in light of the objections (Option 2). 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 The variation had been advertised on social media as well 
as in the Press, at West Offices and on the council’s 
website, and in fact had been published twice. 

 The objector’s suggestion to replace the race day tariff 
with an all-day Tariff 2 on race days could lead to a higher 
charge. 

 The race day tariff applied only to journeys to the 
racecourse. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved, and that the variation to 

the table of fares proposed by the Hackney Carriage 
Associations be determined and be specified to 
come into operation from 1 September 2021. 



 
Reason: To determine the table of fares that will apply to 

charges in respect of the hire of City of York’s 
hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
 

73. Street Trading - St Helen's Square  
 

Members considered a report which sought approval to allow 
street trading activities to take place on St Helen’s Square 
during the St Nicholas Fair Christmas Market, following a 
request from Make It York. 
 
The council did not currently allow street trading to take place 
on St Helen’s Square in view of its special characteristics and 
the potential impact on footfall congestion.  During consultation 
on the proposal, concerns had been raised by North Yorkshire 
Police, Highways Regulations and St Helen with St Martin 
Church with regard to protest activities, other activities in the 
Square and potential anti-social behaviour. 
 
Three options were presented: 
Option 1 – permit street trading activities on St Helen’s Square 
as requested, subject to the restrictions set out in paragraph 16 
of the report.  This was the recommended option. 
Option 2 – as Option 1, but with alternative restrictions. 
Option 3 – refuse to allow street trading activities on the 
Square. 
 
After debate, and having noted the comments made on this item 
under Public Participation, it was 
 
Resolved: That the request be refused (Option 3) and street 

trading activities not be permitted to take place on St 
Helen’s Square. 

 
Reason: In view of the detrimental effect that such activities 

would have upon existing uses of St Helen’s Square, 
including civic use and the right to gather, and the 
effect on access of the loss of pavement space. 

 
 

74. Update on taxi vehicle testing  
 

Members considered an information report which outlined the 
council’s vehicle testing arrangements for hackney carriage and 



private hire vehicles (collectively referred to as ‘taxis’), as well 
as the results of recent tests, and plans for further 
improvements. 
 
The report set out the inspection and testing requirements in the 
council’s Taxi Licensing Policy.  Vehicle checks were carried out 
by a qualified MOT tester in Fleet Services; in practice, this was 
done annually.  ‘Enforcement inspections’ were also undertaken 
whereby vehicles were randomly brought in for examination.  In 
January 2021, Fleet Services had taken on the entire testing 
process with a view to making service improvements.  Data 
since January indicated that two-thirds of vehicles were passing 
first time.  Just over half of those that required a re-test were 
failing for things that should have been easily identifiable before 
the test.  Further planned improvements to the service were 
listed in paragraphs 11-16 of the report. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 the level of testing was similar to that of other local 
authorities around the country; 

 most of the vehicles that failed the test in York were from 
York. 

 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that Members have been informed of 

vehicle testing arrangements, the results of recent 
tests and plans for further service improvements. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Orrell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.56 pm]. 


